

No. 14-71180

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE BARNES, an individual; PATRICK CONRY, an individual;
BLAINE ACKLEY, an individual; JAMES LUBISCHER, an individual;
OREGON AVIATION WATCH, an Oregon non-profit organization,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent,

and

PORT OF PORTLAND,

Intervenor-Respondent

PORT OF PORTLAND'S OPPOSITION BRIEF

BETH S. GINSBERG, WSB #18523
JASON T. MORGAN, WSB #38346
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-0900
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for Intervenor Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
VI. ARGUMENT	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. FAA Fully Complied with the Court’s Remand in <i>Barnes I</i>	8
C. Barnes’ Attacks on the Adequacy of the SEA Lack Merit.....	11
1. FAA Was Not Required to Establish a Lead Baseline.....	11
2. FAA Properly Addressed the Single Largest User.....	16
3. Barnes Has No Basis to Challenge a 2010 Lead Study Conducted by the Port.....	17
4. Barnes’ Planning Horizon Arguments Have No Merit.	19
5. FAA Properly Considered Off-Airport Impacts.....	22
6. FAA Properly Considered Impacts to Water Quality.	25
D. An EIS Was Not Required.....	27
1. Barnes’ Significant Effects Arguments Lack Merit.....	28
2. Barnes’ “Unique Characteristics” Arguments Lack Merit.....	29
3. There Is No Controversy as to the Impacts of the HIO Project.	31
E. Barnes’ Airport Improvement Act Claims Have No Merit.....	34
VII. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamian v. Lombardi</i> , 608 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Barnes v. City of Hillsboro</i> , 243 P.3d 139 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	34
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>City of Los Angeles v. FAA</i> , 138 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 1998)	20, 24, 29
<i>City of Olmsted Falls, Ohio v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Gaule v. Meade</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (D. Alaska 2005)	13
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	3, 9, 26
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermans’ Marketing Ass’n v. Carlucci</i> , 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 13

<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 222 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 20
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)	28, 32
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Seattle Cmty. Council Fed'n v. FAA</i> , 961 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren</i> , 336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>St. John's United Church of Christ v. FAA</i> , 550 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Tinicum Township, Pennsylvania v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 685 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Town of Cave Creek, Arizona v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 22, 29, 30
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15, 21, 22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	14
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	18
49 U.S.C. § 46110(d)	passim
49 U.S.C. § 47106(a)(1).....	34, 35
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	21, 22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	8, 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3).....	29
OAR 340-200-0020(33).....	25
OAR 340-200-0020(133).....	25
OAR 340-216-8010.....	25
Other Authorities	
73 Fed. Reg. 66964, 66988 (Nov. 12, 2008)	passim
FAA Order 1050.1E.....	20
FAA Order 5050.4B.....	15, 24
FAA Order 5090.3C.....	19
